

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF
BALTIMORE,

Plaintiff,

vs.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity
as President of the United States of
America, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-3636-ELH

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Factual Background 2

 A. Statutory and regulatory background..... 2

 1. Federal agencies’ long-standing interpretation of public charge.... 3

 2. The Trump Administration’s efforts to change the definition of public charge, including through the FAM change. 6

 3. The FAM change’s harmful effects. 7

 B. Proceedings in this Court..... 8

Legal Standard 9

Argument 10

 I. Baltimore has standing and its claims are ripe..... 10

 A. Baltimore has standing..... 10

 1. Baltimore has alleged three plausible theories of injury-in-fact... 11

 2. Baltimore’s injuries are fairly traceable to the FAM change and redressable by this Court..... 17

 3. Baltimore has prudential standing. 21

 B. Baltimore’s claims are ripe. 24

 C. Baltimore has standing to sue the President. 24

 II. Baltimore has stated Administrative Procedure Act claims. 25

 A. Executive immigration policies are subject to APA review. 25

 B. The FAM change is final agency action. 27

 1. The FAM change marks the consummation of State’s decision-making process..... 27

 2. The FAM change imposes legal consequences. 28

 3. The FAM change is reviewable whether it constitutes a legislative rule or an interpretive rule..... 30

 C. The FAM change violates the APA..... 34

 1. The FAM change required notice and comment..... 34

 2. The FAM change is impermissibly retroactive..... 37

 III. Baltimore has stated an Equal Protection claim. 39

 A. Baltimore adequately alleges the President’s discriminatory intent. 40

 B. Baltimore adequately alleges that the President’s discriminatory intent was a motivating factor in the FAM change. 43

 C. The Court should not dismiss the President as a defendant..... 45

Conclusion 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore Cty.</i> , 515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	27
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>Action NC v. Strach</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 597 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	16
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Cheatham</i> , 910 F.3d 751 (4th Cir. 2018)	13, 17
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	25
<i>Amador Cty. v. Salazar</i> , 640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>American Bus Ass’n v. United States</i> , 627 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	35
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	33, 34
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	23
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	39, 40, 42, 44
<i>Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Autolog Corp. v. Regan</i> , 731 F.2d 25 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	18

Barnes v. Shalala,
865 F. Supp. 550 (W.D. Wis. 1994)16

Barrick Goldstrike Mines Inc. v. Browner,
215 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....33

Batalla Vidal v. Duke,
295 F. Supp. 3d 127 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)13

Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen,
291 F. Supp. 3d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)24, 44, 45

Belk, Inc. v. Meyer Corp., U.S.,
679 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 2012)21

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007)9

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... *passim*

Beshir v. Holder,
10 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2014)26

Block v. Meese,
793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....17

Boniface v. DHS,
613 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....39

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,
488 U.S. 204 (1988).....37

Carnell Const. Corp. v. Danville Redevelopment & Hous. Auth.,
745 F.3d 703 (4th Cir. 2014)21

Carter v. Fleming,
879 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2018)20

CASA de Maryland, Inc., v. Trump,
2018 WL 6192367 (D. Md. 2018)41, 43, 45

Celtronix Telemetry, Inc. v. F.C.C.,
272 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....38

Centro Presente v. DHS,
332 F. Supp. 3d 393 (D. Mass. 2018)44, 45

Chamblee v. Espy,
100 F.3d 15 (4th Cir. 1996)27

Chen Zhou Chai v. Carroll,
48 F.3d 1331 (4th Cir. 1995)32, 33

Chicago v. Sessions,
321 F. Supp. 3d 855 (N.D. Ill. 2018)15

Children’s Hosp. of the King’s Daughters, Inc. v. Azar,
896 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2018)31

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....14

Clarke v. Secs. Indus. Ass’n,
479 U.S. 388 (1987).....22

Cnty. for Creative Non–Violence v. Pierce,
814 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1987)19

Colo. River Indian Tribes v. Town of Parker,
776 F.2d 846 (9th Cir. 1985)12

Congaree Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Carolina Water Serv., Inc.,
248 F. Supp. 3d 733 (D.S.C. 2017).....19

Cooksey v. Futrell,
721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013)24

Council of Parent Attorneys & Advocates, Inc. v. DeVos,
-- F. Supp. 3d --, 2019 WL 1082162 (D.D.C. 2019)14

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S. 190 (1976).....21

Cty. of Cook v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
115 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Ill. 2015)12

Curtis v. Propel Prop. Tax Funding, LLC,
915 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 2019)10

Danvers Motor Co. v. Ford Motor Co.,
432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005)10

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986).....16

District of Columbia v. Trump,
291 F. Supp. 3d 725 (D. Md. 2018).....10, 11, 18, 45

Doe v. Obama,
631 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2011)10

Exodus Refugee Immigration, Inc. v. Pence,
165 F. Supp. 3d 718 (S.D. Ind. 2016).....21

Fair Emp’t Council of Greater Wash., Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.,
28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....15

Fiallo v. Bell,
430 U.S. 787 (1977).....26

Frank Krasner Enters., Ltd. v. Montgomery Cty.,
401 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2005)17, 19, 20

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992).....45

Friedman v. FAA,
841 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....27, 28

Friends for Ferrell Parkway, LLC v. Stasko,
282 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2002)19

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.,
204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)17

Frozen Foods Express v. United States,
351 U.S. 40 (1956).....29

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. BLM,
460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....27

Gill v. United States Dep’t of Justice,
913 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2019)33

Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood,
441 U.S. 91 (1979).....12

Golden & Zimmerman, LLC v. Domenech,
599 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2010)28

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006).....12

GTE South, Inc. v. Morrison,
199 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1999)37, 38

Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey,
809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....16

Hall v. Virginia,
385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004)7

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,
342 U.S. 580 (1952).....26

Harris v. FAA,
353 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....27

Hawaii v. Trump,
878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017)22, 23, 27

Health Ins. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Shalala,
23 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....37

Home Builders Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
335 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2003)30

Hunter v. Underwood,
471 U.S. 222 (1985).....40

INS v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001).....26, 38, 39

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018)23, 26, 27, 28

Jerri’s Ceramic Arts v. Consumer Product Safety Commission,
874 F.2d 205, 206 (4th Cir. 1989)31, 32

Jersey Heights Neighborhood Ass’n v. Glendenning,
174 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1999)27

Kenny v. Wilson,
885 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2018)9, 10, 25

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125, 130-34 (2004)21

Kravitz v. Dep’t of Commerce,
336 F. Supp. 3d 545, 560 (D. Md. 2018).....18, 19

La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Ross,
353 F. Supp. 3d 381 (D. Md. 2018).....19

Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994).....37

Lane v. Holder,
703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012)15, 16, 19, 20

Lansdowne on the Potomac Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. OpenBand at Lansdowne, LLC,
713 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2013)18, 24

Libertarian Party of Virginia v. Judd,
718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013)17

Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Lew,
733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013)9

Long Term Care Partners, LLC v. United States,
516 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008)33

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....9, 14

Malek-Marzban v. INS,
653 F.2d 113 (4th Cir. 1981)36

Maryland v. United States,
2019 WL 410424 (D. Md. 2019)24

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)20

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012).....22

Matherly v. Andrews,
817 F.3d 115 (4th Cir. 2016)39

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC,
57 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....35

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007)24

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....31

Miller v. Clinton,
687 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....32

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867)45

Mulligan v. Schultz,
848 F.2d 655 (5th Cir. 1988)26

N. Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory,
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)39

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Watkins,
954 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1992)19

Nat’l Audubon Soc’y, Inc. v. Davis,
307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002)18

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....33

Nat’l Petrochemical & Refiners Ass’n v. E.P.A.,
630 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....37

Nat’l Venture Capital Ass’n v. Duke,
291 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2017).....26

New York v. Dep’t of Commerce,
315 F. Supp. 3d 766 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....45

New York v. Dep’t of Commerce,
351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....12, 18, 19

New York v. Permanent Mission of India to United Nations,
618 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2010).....36

NFPRHA v. Sullivan,
979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....32

Olatunji v. Ashcroft,
387 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2004)38

Olmsted Falls v. F.A.A.,
292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....11

Pathways Psychosocial v. Leonardtown,
223 F. Supp. 2d 699 (D. Md. 2002).....40

Pennsylvania v. Trump,
 281 F. Supp. 3d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2017)13

PETA v. Tri-State Zoological Park of W. Md., Inc.,
 2018 WL 6324806 (D. Md. 2018)16

Philadelphia v. Sessions,
 309 F. Supp. 3d 289 (E.D. Pa. 2018)15

Rajah v. Mukasey,
 544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008).....36

Ramos v. Nielsen,
 321 F. Supp. 3d 1083 (N.D. Cal. 2018)43, 44

Ramos v. Nielsen,
 336 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2018)44

Regents of the Univ. of Cali. v. DHS,
 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)44, 45

Rhea Lana, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor,
 824 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2016)29

Saget v. Trump,
 345 F. Supp. 3d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) *passim*

Sausalito v. O’Neill,
 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004)11

Scales v. INS,
 232 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2000)32

SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.,
 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015)9

Shaughnessy v. Mezei,
 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....26

Shays v. F.E.C.,
 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004)16

Sierra Club v. Dep’t of the Interior,
 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018)14, 17

Smith v. Fairview Ridges Hosp.,
 625 F.3d 1076 (8th Cir. 2010)41

<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	10
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Star Sci. Inc. v. Beales</i> , 278 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Stieberger v. Heckler</i> , 615 F. Supp. 1315 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	12
<i>Stuart v. Loomis</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 585 (M.D.N.C. 2014)	21
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134, 163 (5th Cir. 2015)	22, 23
<i>Tozzi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	23, 27, 42
<i>United States v. Ellen</i> , 961 F.2d 462 (4th Cir. 1992)	32, 33
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 855 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Wikimedia Found. v. Nat’l Sec. Agency</i> , 857 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Yassini v. Crosland</i> , 618 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1980)	36
Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
U.S. Const., art. II, § 1, cl. 1	24
U.S. Const., amend. V.....	8
5 U.S.C.	
§ 551(4).....	32
§ 553(a).....	35
§ 553(b).....	35
§ 553(c).....	35
§ 704.....	27

§ 706(2).....34

8 U.S.C.

 § 1153.....22

 § 1182.....2, 3, 22

 § 1183a.....3, 22

 § 1184.....22

 § 1621.....23

Fed. R. Civ. P.

 12(b)(1)9

 12(b)(6)9

Inadmissibility and Deportability on Public Charge Grounds,
 64 Fed. Reg. 28,676 (May 26, 1999)5, 14

Field Guidance on Deportability and Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,
 64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 (May 26, 1999)5, 6

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,
 83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (Oct. 10, 2018)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947).....36

Victoria Degtyareva, Note, *Defining Family in Immigration Law: Accounting for Nontraditional Families in Citizenship by Descent*, 120 Yale L.J. 862 (2011)3, 4

Foreign Affairs Manual and Handbook, U.S. Dep’t of State, <http://fam.state.gov/>3

Alexander Marlow et al., *Exclusive – President Donald Trump on Immigration: ‘I Don’t Want to Have Anyone Coming in That’s on Welfare,’* Breitbart (Mar. 11, 2019), <https://www.breitbart.com/politics/2019/03/11/exclusive-president-donald-trump-on-immigration-i-dont-want-to-have-anyone-coming-in-thats-on-welfare/>44

Report of the Visa Office 2017, U.S. Dep’t of State tbl. XX (2017), <https://travel.state.gov/content/dam/visas/Statistics/AnnualReports/FY2017AnnualReport/FY17AnnualReport-TableXX.pdf>8

Report of the Visa Office 2018, U.S. Dep’t of State tbl. XX (2018), <https://travel.state.gov/content/dam/visas/Statistics/AnnualReports/FY2018AnnualReport/FY18AnnualReport%20-%20TableXX.pdf>7, 8

S. Doc. No. 79-248 (1946)35

S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945).....36
